

State of New Jersey Department of Military and Veterans Affairs Post Office Box 340 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0340

CHRIS CHRISTIE Governor Commander-in-Chief ☆☆ GLENN K. RIETH Major General The Adjutant General

TAG MEMORANDUM 11-12*

15 June 2011

MEMORANDUM FOR: See Distribution

SUBJECT: Appointment of Continuity of Operations / Continuity of Government (COOP-COG) Management Team

The following individuals are appointed to the New Jersey Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, COOP-COG Management Team which will convene on the fourth Tuesday of each month at 10 a.m., unless directed otherwise by the Chairman:

- BG (Ret) Stephen Hines Chief, Homeland Security, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Chairman)
- BG (Ret) Jeffrey Pierson Superintendant, NJ National Guard Training Center (COOP-COG Facilitator)
- BG James Grant Chief of the Joint Staff, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- Mr. Raymond Zawacki Deputy Commissioner for Veterans Affairs, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- LTC Jeffrey Brownlee Deputy, JDOMS, NJ National Guard (Primary Member)
- Mr. Albert Bucchi Director, Division of Veterans Services, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- Mr. Roger Bushyeager Director, Fiscal Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- BG (Ret) Frank Carlini Director, Division of Veterans Healthcare Services, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- CW2 Patrick Daugherty Public Affairs Officer, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- MSG Michael DeMarco Inspector General Office, NJ Army National Guard (Primary Member)
- Mrs. Marie Durling Manager, Family Programs Office, NJ National Guard (Primary Member)
- Mr. Joseph Lech Manager Building & Grounds, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- Lt Col (Ret) Edward Sain, Director, Installations Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)

*This memorandum supersedes TAG MEMORANDUM 10-10, dated 1 December 2010

- LTC (Ret) Robert Schofield Deputy to the Joint Chief of Staff, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- Mrs. Loretta Sepulveda Director, Human Resources Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- WO1 David Snedeker Director, Information & Administrative Services Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Primary Member)
- Major (Ret) Dean Arrighi Manager, Installations Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Alternate Member)
- MAJ Michael Bobinis Manager, Information & Administrative Services Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Alternate Member)
- MAJ Thomas Brooks Exercise Coordinator, NJSP (Alternate Member)
- SFC (Ret) Thomas DeShields Manager, Fiscal Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Alternate Member)
- Mr. Carl Lang, Manager, Fiscal Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Alternate Member)
- COL Mark Preston Manager, Information & Administrative Services Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Alternate Member)
- Ms. Jill Priar Manager, Installations Division, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Alternate Member)
- MAJ Patricia Richter Manager, Division of Veterans Services, NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (Alternate Member)
- SFC Carl Zendrosky Support Operations, Family Programs Office, NJ National Guard (Alternate Member)

Authority: VOTAG

- Period: These members will serve as permanent members unless sooner replaced.
- Purpose: This Team shall oversee the development, maintenance and implementation of the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs COOP-COG plan.

Effective Date: 18 June 2011

Special Instructions: The team will implement plans in accordance with Presidential Decision Directive 67; guidance from Federal Preparedness Circular 65, dated June 15, 2004; other existing Federal, State, and local statutes; and as directed by the TAG-NJ.

(NGNJ-NGTC)

N K. RIETH

GLENN K. RIETH Major General, NJARNG The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION: A, S: 1 ea indiv